

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

FEB 11 2019

No. 17-2171/18-1233

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE 6th CIRCUIT**

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, ET. AL.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

**THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director,
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,
Respondent-Appellants.**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

**Cynthia M. Nunez (P49780)
615 Griswold, Ste. 1609
Detroit, MI 48226
313-964-2240
nunezcynthia@sbcglobal.net
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Immigration Lawyers Association
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005-3142**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<i>iii</i>

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENTS.....4

 A. THE “WHEN” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....4

 B. WHY IT WAS UNREASONABLE OR IMPRACTICABLE FOR
 PETITIONERS TO HAVE FILED THE RELEVANT MOTIONS
 PRIOR TO JUNE 20176

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S STAY REINFORCED PETITIONERS’
 STATUTORY RIGHT TO SEEK RELIEF THROUGH A MOTION TO
 REOPEN9

SIGNED CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*In re Immigration Petitions for Review Pending in the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit*, 702 F.3d 160 (2nd Cir. 2012)5,6,7

BIA Decisions

Matter of Susma, 21 I & N Dec. 947 (BIA 1999).....4

Statutes

8 USC § 1229a(b).....4

8 USC § 1229a(c).....4,5

8 USC § 1231(a)6
 8 USC § 1231(c)6

Regulations

8 CFR 241.66
 8 CFR § 1003.2(a).....4
 8 CFR § 1003.2(c).....4
 8 CFR § 1003.23(b)(1).....4
 8 CFR § 1003.23(b)(4).....5
 8 CFR § 1241.610

Court Rules

Fed. R App. P. 29(a).....*i,iii,11*
 Fed. R App P. 32(a).....11
